

**SC - ID No. 476/2019**  
**IA No. 06/2023**  
**State vs. Deepak Sagar**  
**FIR No. 205/2019**  
**PS : Harsh Vihar**  
**U/Sec.: 498-A/304-B/34 IPC**

07.06.2023

**This is application for grant of regular bail of the applicant/accused, under Section 439 of Cr.P.C.**

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for state.

Sh. Abdul Rauf, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Briefly, it is stated in the application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Deepak Sagar that he is in J/C since 13.05.2019, however, he was released on interim bail in the month of June 2021 and thereafter, he has surrendered on 07.04.2023 and is presently in J/C. It is further stated that all other co-accused are on regular bail. It is also stated in the application that material witnesses have already been examined and now only formal witnesses or police witnesses or expert witnesses are to be examined. On these grounds, it is prayed that applicant/accused Deepak Sagar be granted bail.

Reply to the bail application also filed. In reply, it is stated by the IO that on 12.05.2019, DD No. 39A was lodged that one lady was found dead in burn condition. Thereafter, postmortem of the

Contd.../-

deceased was conducted and statement of mother of the deceased was recorded by the Executive Magistrate of Seemapuri, wherein she made allegations of dowry demand. Cause of death was shock as a result due to burn injuries.

**FSL result though as per reply of the IO is awaited, however, perusal of the record shows that the same has already been filed and no poison was detected in viscera.**

Heard. Perused the record.

Perusal of the record shows that around eight witnesses have been examined including the parents and brother of the deceased and they have not supported the case of the prosecution and have turned hostile. Trial is, thus, likely to take some more time and therefore, accused Deepak Sagar is admitted to bail on furnishing bail bond and surety bond for a sum of Rs.20,000/- with two sureties of the like amount subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) during the period of bail, the accused/applicant shall not try to contact or influence, directly or indirectly, any of the witnesses of the present case;
- (ii) the accused/applicant shall join investigation as and when directed and shall cooperate with the investigating officer;
- (iii) the accused/applicant shall not misuse the benefit of bail by indulging in commission of similar offences in future;

Contd.../-

- (iv) the accused/applicant shall not leave the country without prior permission of the court;
- (v) the accused/applicant shall appear before Ld. Trial Court on each and every date of hearing;
- (vi) the accused/applicant shall intimate the court in case of change of his address.

If the accused/applicant is found to be violating any of the above conditions, the State shall be at liberty to move an application for cancellation of bail. **The bail application accordingly stands disposed off.**

Copy of order be given dasti to the counsel for applicant as well as IO.

**(KIRAN BANSAL)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/07.06.2023**