

**SC No. 416/2019
I. A. No.07/2023
STATE
VS.
DEEPAK SAGAR
FIR No.205/2019
PS HARSH VIHAR**

16.10.2023

File taken up today on an application for release of RC of vehicle bearing No.DL-4SDJ-4128 and for placing on record another RC of vehicle bearing No.DL-5SBC-5148, moved on behalf of applicant/ surety namely Sh. Kapil Devgau.

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused in person alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. Vimal Kumar Gaur.

Applicant Sh. Kapil Devgau in person.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that vide order dated 07.06.2023 of Ld. Predecessor Court, accused Deepak Sagar was admitted on bail on his furnishing bail bond and surety bond for a sum of Rs.20,000/- with two sureties. Accordingly, accused Deepak Sagar furnished bail bonds and applicant/ surety stood one of the surety for the accused.

Applicant/ surety submits that at the time of furnishing bail bond/ surety bond for the accused Deepak Sagar, he furnished RC of his vehicle bearing No.DL-4SDJ-4128 and the same was retained

on record. However, now, he requests for releasing the said RC as he wants to sell his vehicle.

Applicant/ surety further submits that in lieu of the abovesaid RC, today, he is furnishing new surety document i.e. RC of vehicle bearing No.DL-5SBC-5148.

Submissions heard. Record perused. Order dated 07.06.2023 of Ld. Predecessor Court also perused.

In view of the submissions made by the applicant/ surety, his previous surety document i.e. RC of vehicle bearing No.DL-4SDJ-4128 be released to him, as per rules and against due acknowledgment.

Fresh surety document i.e. RC of vehicle bearing No.DL-5SBC-5148 is retained on record.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

File be put up on date already fixed i.e. on **20.10.2023**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/16.10.2023