

SC No. 476/2019
State Vs. Deepak Sagar & Ors.
FIR NO. 205/2019
PS Harsh Vihar

04.12.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons are present on bail except accused No.3 Neeraj Kumar, whose proceedings stand abated vide order dated 01.06.2022.

Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. Amicus Curiae for all the accused persons.

Ashu, surety of accused Neeraj.

1. PWs Naval Kishore Joshi, Sh. Yogesh Chandra Pandey and Dr. Tarun Kumar Singh have been examined as PW-14, Pw-15 and PW-16 respectively. They have been cross-examined and discharged.
2. No other PW is present today.
3. Surety of accused Neeraj is present in person submits that the accused Neeraj has died and the proceedings against accused Neeraj have already been abated vide order dated 01.06.2022. Therefore, he be discharged in the present matter and his RC be returned to him.
4. Submissions heard. Record perused.
5. Perusal of the record reveals that the proceedings against accused Neeraj have already been abated vide order dated 01.06.2022 passed by Ld. Predecessor of this court. Accordingly, surety of

accused Neeraj stands discharged. Surety document, if any, of the applicant/ surety is no more required in the present case and be released to her/him against due acknowledgment and as per rules.

6. Put up for PE on 04.03.2025. PWs Ct Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer from Reliance Jio Infocomm and PW Ashok be summoned for the NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/04.12.2024